
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 28 March 2014 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 9 April 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 19 February 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay's Schools Improving Schools Partnership (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To consider a report on the way in which the education services 

within the Local Authority have developed over the past 12 months 
and to provide information on the standards achieved by children 
and young people. 
 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report (To Follow) 
 To consider the draft Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board. 
 

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 10 - 20) 
 To consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2014/2015. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

19 February 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hytche, Kingscote, McPhail,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, James and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
47. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Scouler, one of the 
Executive Leads who had been invited to attend the meeting. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 29 January 2014 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. Allocations Policy - Review and potential changes  
 
The Board considered a report which set out details of a review of the Council’s 
Allocations Policy which had been undertaken in light of the Localism Act 2011 
which enabled local authorities to restrict access to their register for social 
housing.  The review aimed to ensure that the Council was providing the best 
opportunities for local residents and making the most appropriate use of the social 
housing stock in Torbay. 
 
It was proposed that: 
 

• Band E applicants (those with no housing need) would removed from the 
register. 

• Applicants who had not bid for 12 months or who had turned down three 
reasonable offers would be removed from the register. 

• A five year residency test (with certain exceptions) would be applied. 

• The Council would prioritise working households in areas of high 
unemployed households. 

• An Annual Lettings Plan would be introduced. 
 
The Executive Lead for Spatial Planning, Housing and Energy together with the 
Director of Children’s Services attended the meeting.  Members of the Board 
questioned when the new Housing Strategy for Torbay would be prepared with the 
Board being informed that this work should start from 1 April 2014. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

 
In considering the proposals, it was noted that, as of October 2013, there were 
3101 households on the Torbay Housing Register, of which 1519 were on Band E.  
A further 554 households across Bands A to D had either never bid or not bid 
within the year.  Therefore, the consequence of applying the proposed criteria 
would be that 2073 households would be removed with approximately one third of 
the original total remaining on the Register. 
                                           
Questions were then raised about whether the Council had the appropriate 
information about the sizes of homes which were available and being built in 
Torbay compared with the size of home which was required to meet the needs of 
households on the Register.  It was reported that the proposed Annual Lettings 
Plan would provide some of this information together with the new Housing 
Strategy. 
 

Resolved:  that Council be recommended to amend the proposed Housing 
Allocations Policy to include information about the size and type of housing 
which is required to meet the needs of the households within Torbay. 

 
50. Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 

NHS Trust and Torbay Council  
 
The Director of Adult Services attended the meeting and presented the draft 
Annual Strategic Agreement between the Council and the Torbay and Southern 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust for the delivery of adult social care.  The 
Director explained how the Agreement fitted with the continuing developments with 
the health and care sector both nationally and locally, such as the emerging 
Integrated Care Organisation, the Better Care Fund and the Care Bill. 
 

51. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)  
 
The Board considered a report setting out the projected outturn position of the 
Council’s revenue budget for 2013/2014 as at the end of Quarter 3.  It was noted 
that, whilst the position had improved since the Quarter 2 report, there was still a 
projected overspend of £1.65 million. 
 
The Vice-chairman of the Board circulated a paper which had been considered at 
the Council Business Policy Development Group the previous day.  It showed that 
the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Payments budget was currently underspent 
by £48,000 and the Crisis Support budget was currently underspent by £360,000.  
It was confirmed that these underspends had not been taken into account in 
preparing the budget monitoring report as it was assumed that they would be 
carried forward into the next year’s budget. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that the underspends in 
the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Payments and Crisis Support 
budgets be ringfenced and used to fund a more progressive approach to 
help the people in most need in our community. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

52. Capital Plan Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)  
 
The Board considered the Quarter 3 update report on the Council’s Capital 
Investment Plan.  It provided high level information on capital expenditure and 
funding for the year compared with the last budget position reported in December 
2013. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



 

  

                                                                                                                             
 

 
 

Title:  
 

Torbay’s Schools Improving Schools Partnership 

Ward Affected:   
 

All Wards in Torbay 

To: Overview and Scrutiny Board On: 9 April 2014 
    
Contact Officer: Suzie Franklin 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208949 
�  E.mail: Suzie.franklin@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the way in which the 

education services within the Local Authority have developed over the last 12 
months and to provide information about the standards achieved by children and 
young people locally against nationally agreed milestones. The report will also 
provide information about pending changes to Special Educational Needs and 
how we are planning to address these.  

 
1.2 The Children & Families Act 2014 has gained royal assent and was published on 

13 March 2014.  Special Educational Needs features significantly in this, and the 
expectation is that there will be a transformation of the systems currently in place 
for children and young people with special educational needs (SEN), including 
those who are disabled. The implementation date for these reforms is the 1st 
September 2014, and we are currently co-ordinating an extensive action plan in 
preparation of this date. Health, Education and Social Care colleagues are 
working closely to ensure that we are able to meet our statutory requirements 
from the 1st September 2014. The most significant of these changes are  
 
i) A duty to support children and young people from 0-25 
ii) A single health, education and care plan which will replace the sta
[...]
essures upon the SEN Team 
and associated services, and currently consideration is being given to steps which need 
to be taken to ensure we are able to meet these additional expectations. 
 
Suzie Franklin 
Executive Head of Schools 
 
 

Page 9



 

Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:   9 April 2014 

Wards Affected:   All wards 

Report Title:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Kate Spencer, Overview and Scrutiny Lead 

01803 207014 

kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 Each year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree a Work 

Programme.  The Programme needs to be robust and realistic but also flexible 

enough to enable emerging issues of concern to be addressed.  This will help to 

ensure that overview and scrutiny is driving service improvement and playing a key 

role in the policy development process.  A successful scrutiny function would have a 

positive impact on our customers as the community would be involved in the work 

being undertaken and the outcomes of that work would be focused on the 

community’s needs. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the outline Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Board (including the 

Health Scrutiny Board), as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be agreed. 

 

2.2 That the Priorities and Resources Review Panel be appointed (comprising the 

members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) and meet throughout the year to (a) 

review and monitor the revenue and capital budgets for the current year; and (b) to 

review and challenge the emerging proposals for delivering the Council’s priorities for 

the 2015/2016 financial year (in accordance with the draft Project Plan – Timetable set 

out in Appendix 2 to this report). 

 

2.3 That a Working Group comprising the Health Scrutiny Lead plus one member from 

each of the other Political Groups on the Council be appointed to consider the Quality 

Accounts from each of the local NHS Trusts and the Quality Account in relation to 

Adult Social Care and that the Overview and Scrutiny Lead Officer be authorised to 

submit (following consultation with the Working Group) any commentary for inclusion 

in those documents. 

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

 

To ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Board sets a robust Work Programme for 

the coming year. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 10



Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Constitution requires that each year the Overview and Scrutiny Board will co-

ordinate the production of a Work Programme for the function as a whole. 

 

4.2 As the Board is aware, the major challenge facing Torbay Council in the coming year 

is identifying the savings required to meet the continuing reducing amount of public 

sector finance.  As part of the processes around fair decision making, robust 

proposals must be developed which include appropriate consultation and assessment 

of the impacts. 

 

4.3 It is proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Board focus on issues which have a 

major community impact and that the Board undertake work as policies and proposals 

are being developed.  This would supplement the work already being carried out 

across the Council rather than being a parallel or duplicate stream of work.  Board 

members have previously identified issues which it would like to consider including: 

• Subsidised Transport 

• Library Services 

• Community Development Trust 

• Service Redesign and Delivery in Adult Social Care (which will incorporate the 

progress towards an Integrated Care Organisation, the Pioneer/Joined Up 

Programme and the implementation of the Care Bill) 

 

4.4 The Board will also be aware that a petition relating to Supporting People services 

was referred to it from the Council.  It is proposed that this petition is considered 

together with a review of how the transition funding is being used and how 

organisations across Torbay are working to develop sustainable services moving 

forward. 

 

4.5 The other elements listed in the draft Work Programme have been identified by 

members in recent weeks. 

 

4.6 The Board is scheduled to meet in the week prior to each meeting of the Council 

which will enable it to review any issues due to be considered by Council if members 

so wish.   

 

4.7 From discussions with members of the Health Scrutiny Board, it is suggested that the 

main focus of this Board should be around mental health (bearing in mind that there 

should be minimal duplication between the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

and HealthWatch). The Work Programme for the Health Scrutiny Board will be agreed 

at the first meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board. 

 

4.8 A different approach is being proposed for preparing the commentary for the Quality 

Accounts of each NHS Trust and the Local Account for Adult Social Care with a 

Page 11



working group of three members (one from each Political  Group) (including the Health 

Scrutiny Lead) providing the input to the commentary. 

 

5. Possibilities and Options 

 

5.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Board are free to determine its own Work Programme.  

However, regard should be given to the resources available within service 

departments of the Council to provide information to the Board which is not in line with 

broad themes work already being undertaken. 

 

6. Fair Decision Making 

 

6.1 The proposals in this report do not have a major community impact.  However, if the 

proposals are accepted the reviews of the Overview and Scrutiny Board would form 

part of the fair decision process for the emerging proposals. 

 

7. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 

 

7.1 The proposals in this report not require any procurement and so the Public Services 

(Social Value) Act 2012 does not need to be applied. 

 

8. Consultation 

 

8.1 No public consultation has been carried out in formulating this report. 

 
[...]
s Policy Development 

Groups is necessary to ensure there is not duplication of Overview and Scrutiny’s role 

and workstreams and vice versa. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

Appendix 2 Draft Project Plan – Timetable for the Priorities and Resources Review  

 

Additional Information 

 

None 

 

Page 13



  W
o

rk
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

 2
0

1
4

/2
0

1
5

 

(T
h

is
 W

o
rk

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 c

o
v
e

rs
 T

o
rb

a
y

 C
o

u
n

ci
l’

s 
O

v
e

rv
ie

w
 a

n
d

 S
cr

u
ti

n
y

 B
o

a
rd

 a
n

d
 H

e
a

lt
h

 S
cr

u
ti

n
y

 B
o

a
rd

T
h

e
 i
te

m
s 

sh
o

w
n

 i
n

 g
re

y
 w

il
l 
b

e
 c

o
n

si
d

e
re

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 H
e

a
lt

h
 S

cr
u

ti
n

y
 B

o
a

rd
. 

 

th
e

 p
ri

n
ci

p
le

 o
f 

u
n

d
e

rt
a

k
in

g
 o

v
e

rv
ie

w
 a

n
d

 s
cr

u
ti

n
y
 r

e
v
ie

w
s 

in
 d

if
fe

re
n

t 
fo

rm
a

ts
 a

n
d

 i
n

 d
if

fe
re

n
t 

v
e

n
u

e
s 

in
 

o
rd

e
r 

to
 b

e
st

 e
n

g
a

g
e

 w
it

h
 t

h
e

 c
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
. 

 E
a

ch

fu
rt

h
e

r 
a

ct
io

n
 i
s 

re
q

u
ir

e
d

. 
 E

q
u

a
ll
y
, 

b
o

th
 B

o
a

rd
s 

w
il
l 
re

a
ct

 t
o

 i
ss

u
e

s 
a

s 
th

e
y
 a

ri
se

 o
v
e

r 
th

e
 c

o
u

rs
e

 o
f 

th
e

 y
e

a
r 

w
h

ic
h

 h
a

v
e

 n

T
o
p
ic
 

M
e
th
o
d
o
lo
g
y
 a
n
d
 E
v
id
e
n
c
e

E
co
n
o
m
ic
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

C
a
ll 
fo
r 
e
v
id
e
n
ce
 (
fo
llo
w
e
d
 b
y
 

si
n
g
le
 i
ss
u
e
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 i
f 
n
e
ce
ss
a
ry
)

E
m
p
lo
y
m
e
n
t 
S
k
ill
s 
a
n
d
 

T
ra
in
in
g
 

In
q
u
ir
y
 D
a
y
 w
it
h
 H
e
a
d
te
a
ch
e
rs
 

(a
n
d
 S
tu
d
e
n
ts
?)
 

R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
P
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s 
a
n
d
 

R
e
so
u
rc
e
s 
2
0
1
5
/2
0
1
6
 

   

T
a
sk
-a
n
d
- f
in
is
h
 r
e
v
ie
w
 p
a
n
e
l 

(P
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s 
a
n
d
 R
e
so
u
rc
e
s 
R
e
v
ie
w
 

P
a
n
e
l)
 

T
h

is
 W

o
rk

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 c

o
v
e

rs
 T

o
rb

a
y

 C
o

u
n

ci
l’

s 
O

v
e

rv
ie

w
 a

n
d

 S
cr

u
ti

n
y

 B
o

a
rd

 a
[...]
u
b

li
c 

T
b

c
 

E
v

id
e

n
ce

 G
a

th
e

ri
n

g
 –

 S
e

ss
io

n
 2

 

1
5

 A
u

g
u

st
 2

0
1

4
 

9
.3

0
 a

.m
. 

R
iv

ie
ra

 C
e

n
tr

e
?

 
P

u
b

li
c 

T
b

c
 

E
v

id
e

n
ce

 G
a

th
e

ri
n

g
 –

 S
e

ss
io

n
 3

 

2
0

 A
u

g
u

st
 2

0
1

4
 

9
.3

0
 a

.m
. 

R
iv

ie
ra

 C
e

n
tr

e
?

 
P

u
b

li
c 

T
b

c
 

E
v

id
e

n
ce

 G
a

th
e

ri
n

g
 –

 S
e

ss
io

n
 4

 

3
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 

2
0

1
4

 
5

.3
0

 p
.m

. 
T

o
w

n
 H

a
ll
, 

T
o

rq
u

a
y
 

P
u

b
li
c 

 
T

o
 c

o
n

fi
rm

 r
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

s 
o

f 
th

e
 R

e
v
ie

w
 o

f 

P
ri

o
ri

ti
e

s 
a

n
d

 R
e

so
u

rc
e

s 

5
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 

2
0

1
4

 
- 

- 
- 

P
u

b
li
sh

 R
e

p
o

rt
 o

f 
th

e
 P

ri
o

ri
ti

e
s 

a
n

d
 R

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

R
e

v
ie

w
 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

 
 

 
P

u
b

li
c 

T
h

e
 M

a
y
o

r 

E
x
e

cu
ti

v
e

 D
ir

e
ct

o
r 

–
 O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s 
a

n
d

 F
in

a
n

ce
 

E
x
e

cu
ti

v
e

 H
e

a
d

 –
 F

in
a

n
ce

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 –
 Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
2

 

Page 19



  D
a

te
 

T
im

e
 

V
e

n
u

e
 

P
u

b
li

c 
o

r 

P
ri

v
a

te
 

C
o

u
n

ci
l/

S
ta

k
e

h
o

ld
e

r/
C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 R

e
p

re
se

n
ta

ti
v

e
s 

P
u

rp
o

se
 o

f 
M

e
e

ti
n

g
 

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0

1
5

 
 

 
P

u
b

li
c 

T
h

e
 M

a
y
o

r 

E
x
e

cu
ti

v
e

 D
ir

e
ct

o
r 

–
 O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s 
a

n
d

 F
in

a
n

ce
 

E
x
e

cu
ti

v
e

 H
e

a
d

 –
 F

in
a

n
ce

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 –
 Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
3

 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Torbay's Schools Improving Schools Partnership
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Draft Work Programme 2014-2015
	Draft Priorites and Resources Scoping Document (Timetable)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Doggett, Hytche,  
McPhail and Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell and Pritchard) 

 

 
53. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Non-
Coalition Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Barnby and Davies in place of Councillors Kingscote and Stockman, 
respectively. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 19 February 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. Torbay's Schools Improving Schools Partnership  
 
The Head of Schools attended the meeting of the Board and presented her report 
on the Torbay Schools Improving Schools Partnership.  The report provided an 
overview of the way in which the education services within the Local Authority 
have developed over the past 12 months.  The report also provided information 
about the standards achieved by children and young people within Torbay against 
nationally agreed milestones.  Further, the report gave details of the pending 
changes in relation to special education needs and how the authority was planning 
to address them. 
 
Board members asked a number of questions on issues such as the inspection 
regime once schools converted to academies, home education and the 
appointment of headteachers and governors. 
 

Resolved:  that the report be welcomed but that future reports include more 
indicators which show future challenges (such as numbers of exclusions, 
numbers of school appeals, numbers of children being home educated) 
facing the local authority in relation to education and schools. 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 April 2014 
 

56. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  
 

Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2013/2014 be 
adopted and forwarded to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council for 
consideration. 

 
57. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which set out the proposed Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2014/2015. 
 

Resolved: (i)  that the outline Work Programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board (including the Health Scrutiny Board), as set out in Appendix 
1 to the Report, be agreed; 
 
(ii) that the Priorities and Resources Review Panel be appointed 
(comprising the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) and meet 
throughout the year to (a) review and monitor the revenue and capital 
budgets for the current year, and (b) review and challenge the emerging 
proposals for delivering the Council’s priorities for the 2015/2016 financial 
year (in accordance with the draft Project Plan – Timetable set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report); and 
 
(iii) that a Working Group comprising the Health Scrutiny Lead plus one 
member from each of the other Political Groups on the Council be 
appointed to consider the Quality Accounts of each of the local NHS Trusts 
and the Local Account in relation to Adult Social Care and that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead Officer be authorised to submit (following 
consultation with the Working Group) any commentary for inclusion in those 
documents. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


